

No. 23-1007

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF QUINN CURTIS, ET AL,
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREGORY Y. PORTER
MARK G. BOYKO
Counsel of Record
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1055 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Suite 540
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 463-2101
gporter@baileyglasser.com
mboyko@baileyglasser.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The lower court erred in relying on cases interpreting the Investment Company Act because, unlike ERISA, the ICA does not require fees to be “reasonable”.....	6
II. The Court erred in relying on cases interpreting the ICA because the ICA and ERISA operate within fundamentally different contexts.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023).....	5, 6
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	4, 8
<i>Jones v. Harris Assoc. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	1, 3, 6-10
<i>McMaken v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , No. 17-4983, 2019 WL 1468157 (N.D. Ill. April 3, 2019).....	5
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928)	9
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	4, 8
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 2017 WL 3523737, No. 07-5359 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 36(b).....	6, 7, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1004(a).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1104	8
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii)	3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1106	3, 5, 6, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(A).....	3, 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EMP. BENEFIT RSCH. INST., <i>Workplace Retirement Plans: By the Numbers</i> Jan. 19, 2023), https://www.ebri.org/docs/default-source/by-the-numbers/ebri_rsrc_facts-and-figures_011923.pdf?sfvrsn=9b6b392f_8	3
<i>Number of Mutual Funds in the United States from 1997 to 2023</i> , STATISTICA (Oct. 7, 2024), https://perma.cc/5WYY-GCR2	4
<i>Release: Quarterly Retirement Market Data</i> , INV. CO. INST. (Sept. 19, 2024), https://perma.cc/PZZ6-T3UQ	4
Sarah Holden, Steven Bass & Craig Copeland, <i>Changes in 401(k) Plan Asset Allocation Among Consistent Participants, 2016–2020</i> , EBRI ISSUE BRIEF, Oct. 20, 2023, https://perma.cc/2CVY-98LM	4
